## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: **NEW ASSIGNMENT** 

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Grass Valley, Inc.		12/18/2006	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

#### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Thomson
Street Address:	46, quai Alphonse Le Gallo
City:	Boulogne-Billancourt
State/Country:	FRANCE
Postal Code:	92100
Entity Type:	Societe Anonyme: FRANCE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Registration Number:	1061168	GRASS VALLEY GROUP	
Registration Number:	1619594	GRASS VALLEY GROUP	

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

(212)486-1600 Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

212 759-1818 Phone: jfb@cutner.com Email: Correspondent Name: David A. Cutner

Address Line 1: Cutner & Associates, P.C. Address Line 2: 9 East 40th Street, 13th Floor Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10016

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 1057-209 GRASS VALLEY

DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

David A. Cutner Name:

> TRADEMARK **REEL: 003452 FRAME: 0745**

900065723

Address Line 2: 9 East 40th Street	Cutner & Associates, P.C. 9 East 40th Street, 13th Floor New York, NEW YORK 10016		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	David A. Cutner		
Signature:	/david a. cutner/		
Date:	12/29/2006		
Total Attachments: 2 source=AssgnSigned#page1.tif source=AssgnSigned#page2.tif			

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003452 FRAME: 0746

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, Grass Valley, Inc., ASSIGNOR, of 400 Providence Mine Road, Nevada City, California 95959-7900, has adopted, used and is using the trademarks appearing on the Schedule attached hereto, which are registered in its name in the United States Patent and Trademark Office;

WHEREAS, Thomson, ASSIGNEE, a societe anonyme organized under the laws of the Country of France, and located and doing business at 46, quai Alphonse Le Gallo, 92100 Boulogne-Billancourt, France, is desirous of acquiring said trademarks and the registrations therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, said Grass Valley, Inc., does hereby assign unto the said Thomson all rights, title and interest in and to the said marks, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by the marks, and the registrations and applications appearing on the Schedule attached hereto

Grass Valley, Inc.

By: Name:

Title:

Date: December 18, 2006

[corporate seal]

## **United States**

# SCHEDULE

<u>Trademark</u>	Registration No.	<u>Reg. Date</u>
GRASS VALLEY GROUP	1,061,168	March 15, 1977
GRASS VALLEY GROUP	1,619,594	October 30, 1990

**RECORDED: 12/29/2006** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 003452 FRAME: 0748